# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7161916

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CROWDSTORAGE, INC.	02/04/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PANDO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	788 E. KAMBER CV.		
City:	DRAPER		
State/Country:	UTAH		
Postal Code:	84020		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63107213
Application Number:	17452363

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8015339800

Email: lgifford@wnlaw.com
Correspondent Name: JOHN C. STRINGHAM

Address Line 1: 60 E. SOUTH TEMPLE, SUITE 1000
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22417.5
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN C. STRINGHAM
SIGNATURE:	/John C. Stringham/
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2022

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=22417-5_Patent_AssignmentCrowdstorage_to_Pando_Technologies#page1.tif
source=22417-5_Patent_AssignmentCrowdstorage_to_Pando_Technologies#page2.tif
source=22417-5_Patent_AssignmentCrowdstorage_to_Pando_Technologies#page3.tif
source=22417-5_Patent_AssignmentCrowdstorage_to_Pando_Technologies#page4.tif
source=22417-5_Patent_AssignmentCrowdstorage_to_Pando_Technologies#page5.tif

PATENT 507115076 REEL: 058908 FRAME: 0118

WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Workman Nydegger 1000 Eagle Gate Tower 60 East South Temple Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Assignor, CROWDSTORAGE, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 3401 North Ashton Blvd., Lehi, Utah 84043, is the sole and exclusive owner of the patents, applications and/or inventions disclosed in the patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A, hereinafter called the "Assigned Patents", incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Assignee, PANDO TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 788 E. Kamber Cv, Draper, Utah 84020, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, including but not limited to the inventions disclosed therein.

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR HEREBY SELLS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFERS TO ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the applications and patents listed in the attached Schedule A and in all applications claiming the benefit thereof or priority thereto, any earlier filed provisional applications to which the above-identified application claims priority or the benefit including any inventions disclosed therein and the right to claim priority thereto, and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications which may be filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

All claims for damages and all of the remedies arising out of any infringement of the invention or the applications or patents listed in the attached Schedule A which may have

PATENT REEL: 058908 FRAME: 0119 accrued prior to the date of this assignment or may accrue, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for and collect and retain damages for past infringements of the invention or the applications or patents listed in the attached Schedule A.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said inventions to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignor, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications, and for the purposes of protecting and perfecting title to the invention.

Cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said inventions.

2 of 5

PATENT REEL: 058908 FRAME: 0120

PATENTS Docket No. 22417.5

DATED this day of	2/4/2022	. 20	
211122 11110 11117 01		.,	
		ON B	EHALF OF CROWDSTORAGE, INC.
			Docusigned by:  Colly Winegar
		By:	Colby Winegar
		Title:	CEO
to me to be the pers acknowledged unde	: ss	nd who signed me that he/sh	me personally appeared Colby Winegar known I the foregoing Assignment in my presence and he has read the same and knows the contents /her free act and deed and for the purposes set
My Commission Ex	pires:		TARY PUBLIC ding at

PATENTS Docket No. 22417.5

DATED this day of	2/4/2022	, 20	
			ON BEHALF OF PANDO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.  Docusigned by:  (alby winegar)  DECOMORDED FOR A BREEF CONTROLOGIES
		By:	Colby Winegar
		Title:	CEO
me to be the person acknowledged under	: ss, 202 described and r oath before r	who signed ne that he/sh	personally appeared Colby Winegar known to the foregoing Assignment in my presence and e has read the same and knows the contents /her free act and deed and for the purposes set
My Commission Exp	oires:		CARY PUBLIC ding at

SCHEDULE A					
Title	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
Persisting Directory Onto Remote Storage Nodes and Smart Downloader/Uploader Based on Speed of Peers	United States of America	63/107213	October 29, 2020		
Persisting Directory onto Remote Storage Nodes and Smart Downloader/Uploader Based on Speed of Peers	United States of America	17/452363	October 26, 2021		

PATENT REEL: 058908 FRAME: 0123